
342 EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 

10.—Income and Capital Resources of Universities and Colleges, Specified School 
Years Ended 1921-50 

NOTE.—The larger universities and many of the colleges in Canada are included and represent an enrol­
ment of approximately 80 p.c. of the full-time students of university grade throughout the period. The 
institutions omitted are mainly those conducted by religious orders where teachers receive little or no 
salary and the financial returns are consequently not comparable. 

Current Income 

Deficit2 Surplus2 

Capital Resources 
School 
Year 
End­
ed— 

From 
Endow-' 

ment 

Govern­
ment 

Grants 

Student 
Fees1 

Miscel­
laneous Total 

Deficit2 Surplus2 
Land, 

Buildings 
* and 

Equip­
ment 

Endow­
ment 

Trust 
Funds 

1921... 
1926... 
1931... 
1941... 
1945... 
1946... 
1947... 
1948... 
1949... 
1950... 

$'000 

1,497 
2,148 
2,258 
2,046 
2,469 
2,397 
2,314 
2,387 
2,568 
2,950 

$'000 

4,522 
5,471 
6,925 
6,804 
8,305 

10,485 
13,768 
14,863 
16,218 
16,959 

$'000 

1,826 
2,380 
3,323 
5,143 
5,701 
9,779 

13,636 
14,903 
15,959 
15,409 

$'000 

1,244 
1,236 
1,455 
2,054 
2,677 
3,153 
3,203 
4.689 
4,845 
5,140 

$'000 

9,089 
11,235 
13,961 
16,047 
19.152 
25,815 
32.921 
36,842 
39,590 
40,459 

$'000 

80 
192 
600 
244 
114 
75 

350 
169 
542 
601 

$'000 

194 
132 
126 
116 
192 
532 
382 
347 
935 
413 

$'000 

48,124 
65,708 
82,403 
95,680 
97,454 

102,627 
112,409 
123,248 
139,779 
150,178 

$'000 

28,328 
42,157 
48,459 
55,082 
60,403 
56,975 
59,208 
63,724 
69,012 
84,410 

$'000 

17,'422 
24,163 
28,999 
34,397 
42,302 
43,093 
37,821 

1 Board and lodging not included. 2 Combined deficits or surpluses of schools reporting. 

University Training under the Veterans' Rehabilitation Act.*—Assistance 
to veterans in training is provided under the Veterans' Rehabilitation Act as out­
lined in the 1948-49 Year Book at pp. 321-322. 

Since veterans were obliged to commence their university training within 15 
months after discharge, the number entering training has dropped very sharply. 
In the academic year 1950-51, approximately 8,000 veterans in universities were 
receiving assistance through the Department of Veterans Affairs compared with 
about 15,000 in 1949-50 and 24,000 in 1948-49. Since the commencement of the 
training program 9,000 veterans have had insufficient qualifying service to carry 
them through to graduation but 6,068 of them qualified for continued assistance 
by securing scholarship standing in their universities. In 1949-50, 94 p.c. of the 
student veterans passed their examinations and won a high proportion of the avail­
able scholarships. 

The distribution of the 8,000 veterans enrolled in 1950-51 by academic years, 
was: first year 255; second year 309; third year 1,140; fourth or subsequent year 
4,605, and post-graduate 1,299. Since the inception of the rehabilitation program 
in 1941, 54,000 veterans have received university training. 

PART II.—CULTURAL ACTIVITIES RELATED 
TO EDUCATION 

REPORT OF THE ROYAL COMMISSION ON NATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT IN THE ARTS, LETTERS AND SCIENCESf 

The basis of the appointment of the Royal Commission on National Develop­
ment in the Arts, Letters and Sciences in April 1949 and its objectives are presented 
in the Year Book 1951 at pp. 315-316. The Commission completed its work and 
tabled its Report in Parliament on June 1, 1951. The Report immediately aroused 
great interest in the press and with the public, and in the following months it was 
the subject of innumerable articles and commentaries. 

* Prepared in the Department of Veterans Affairs, Ottawa, 
t Ottawa, Queen's Printer, 1951. 


