## 10.—Income and Capital Resources of Universities and Colleges, Specified School Years Ended 1921-50

Note.—The larger universities and many of the colleges in Canada are included and represent an enrolment of approximately 80 p.c. of the full-time students of university grade throughout the period. The institutions omitted are mainly those conducted by religious orders where teachers receive little or no salary and the financial returns are consequently not comparable.

School Year End- ed—	Current Income							Capital Resources		
	From Endow- ment	Govern- ment Grants	Student Fees <sup>1</sup>	Miscel- laneous	Total	Deficit <sup>2</sup>	Surplus <sup>2</sup>	Land, Buildings and Equip- ment	Endow- ment	Trust Funds
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$,000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
1921	1,497 2,148 2,258 2,046 2,469 2,397 2,314 2,387 2,568 2,950	4,522 5,471 6,925 6,804 8,305 10,485 13,768 14,863 16,218 16,959	1,826 2,380 3,323 5,143 5,701 9,779 13,636 14,903 15,959 15,409	1,244 1,236 1,455 2,054 2,677 3,153 3,203 4,689 4,845 5,140	9,089 11,235 13,961 16,047 19,152 25,815 32,921 36,842 39,590 40,459	80 192 600 244 114 75 350 169 542 601	194 132 126 116 192 532 382 347 935 413	48,124 65,708 82,403 95,680 97,454 102,627 112,409 123,248 139,779 150,178	28,328 42,157 48,459 55,082 60,403 56,975 59,208 63,724 69,012 84,410	17, 422 24, 163 28, 999 34, 397 42, 302 43, 093 37, 821

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Board and lodging not included.

University Training under the Veterans' Rehabilitation Act.\*—Assistance to veterans in training is provided under the Veterans' Rehabilitation Act as outlined in the 1948-49 Year Book at pp. 321-322.

Since veterans were obliged to commence their university training within 15 months after discharge, the number entering training has dropped very sharply. In the academic year 1950-51, approximately 8,000 veterans in universities were receiving assistance through the Department of Veterans Affairs compared with about 15,000 in 1949-50 and 24,000 in 1948-49. Since the commencement of the training program 9,000 veterans have had insufficient qualifying service to carry them through to graduation but 6,068 of them qualified for continued assistance by securing scholarship standing in their universities. In 1949-50, 94 p.c. of the student veterans passed their examinations and won a high proportion of the available scholarships.

The distribution of the 8,000 veterans enrolled in 1950-51 by academic years, was: first year 255; second year 309; third year 1,140; fourth or subsequent year 4,605, and post-graduate 1,299. Since the inception of the rehabilitation program in 1941, 54,000 veterans have received university training.

## PART II.—CULTURAL ACTIVITIES RELATED TO EDUCATION

REPORT OF THE ROYAL COMMISSION ON NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE ARTS, LETTERS AND SCIENCES†

The basis of the appointment of the Royal Commission on National Development in the Arts, Letters and Sciences in April 1949 and its objectives are presented in the Year Book 1951 at pp. 315-316. The Commission completed its work and tabled its Report in Parliament on June 1, 1951. The Report immediately aroused great interest in the press and with the public, and in the following months it was the subject of innumerable articles and commentaries.

† Ottawa, Queen's Printer, 1951.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Combined deficits or surpluses of schools reporting.

<sup>\*</sup> Prepared in the Department of Veterans Affairs, Ottawa.